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The EOIR Disciplinary Counsel argues that the respondent’s request to have the discipline
run until he is reinstated to practice law in New Jersey is not warranted, where the respondent did
not comply with 8 C.F.R. § 1003.103(c) (EOIR Disciplinary Counsel’s “Motion For Summary
Adjudication”, at p. 2). This regulation provides that a practitioner has a duty to notify the EOIR
Disciplinary Counsel, within 30 days, when he has been suspended from the practice of law.
The respondent’s Answer acknowledges, while providing an explanation, that he did not notify
the EOIR Disciplinary Counsel of his New Jersey suspension.

Given the respondent’s submissions and considering the totality of circumstances presented,
the Board finds, despite the filing of the EOIR Disciplinary Counsel, that the respondent’s
suspension period should run until he is reinstated to practice law in New Jersey.

ORDER: The Board hereby suspends the respondent from practice before the Board, the
Immigration Courts, and the DHS, effective until he is reinstated to practice law in New Jersey.

FURTHER ORDER: The respondent is instructed to maintain compliance with the
directives set forth in our prior order. The respondent is also instructed to notify the Board of
any further disciplinary action against him.

FURTHER ORDER: The respondent may petition this Board for reinstatement to practice
before the Board, Immigration Courts, and DHS under 8 C.F.R. § 1003.107 (2013).

FURTHER ORDER: As the Board earlier imposed an immediate suspension order in this
case, today’s order of the Board becomes effective immediately. 8§ CFR

§ 1003.105(d)(2)(2013).
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